

NO. 64516-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

v.

UNIGARD INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Washington corporation,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUL -8 PM 1:11

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RONALD S. DINNING

Ronald S. Dinning
WSBA #17126
6508 S. Hazel St.
Seattle, WA 98178
(206) 723-0560

HACKETT, BEECHER & HART

Steven A. Branom
WSBA# 3564
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-2200

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION _____	1
II. ARGUMENT _____	3
A. MOE’s Liability Depends On the Settlement Agreement and Assignment Entered Into By Engelmann _____	3
B. If Engelmann Accepted 100% Liability Under the Agreement the Trial Court Must Make A Determination Whether that Portion of the Settlement Is Reasonable _____	7
C. MOE Opposed Adverse Rulings at the Trial Court and Preserved Its Objections for Appeal _____	11
D. MOE Was Needlessly Prejudiced by References to Bad Faith In a Trial Limited to Determining the Amount of Investigation and Cleanup Costs _____	16
E. MOE’s Motion for New Trial Should Have Been Granted _____	19
F. The Trial Court Erred by Awarding Prejudgment Interest and by Applying a 12% Interest Rate to the Award _____	19
1. Prejudgment interest for incurred investigation and cleanup costs _____	19
2. Application of the tort remedy of estoppel requires applying the tort rate of interest under RCW 4.56.110(3) to the judgment entered by the trial court _____	21
III. CONCLUSION _____	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002) _____	2, 5
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991) _____	8, 9, 10
<i>Endicott v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 873, 224 P.3d 761 (2010) _____	19
<i>Kagele v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 194, 698 P.2d 90 (1985) _____	5, 7
<i>Nelson v. Mueller</i> , 85 Wn.2d 234, 533 P.2d 383 (1975) _____	16
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703, 891 P.2d 718 (1995) _____	7, 13
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Engineering Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621 (1968) _____	20
<i>Riley Pleas, Inc. v. State</i> , 88 Wn.2d 933, 568 P.2d 780 (1977) _____	7
<i>Safeco v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992) _____	21
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004) _____	17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997) _____	17
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006) _____	12
<i>State of Washington v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975) _____	16

<i>State of Washington v. Ray,</i> 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	16
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.,</i> 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	6, 8
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	20
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 150 Wn. App. 158, 208 P.3d 557 (2009)	21, 22
 <u>Other Citations</u>	
RCW 4.56.110(3)	21, 25
